PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		CHANGE OF NAME					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
		N	ame	Execution Date			
Silicon Graphics, Inc.				06/03/2009			
Name: Gra	Graphics Properties Holdings, Inc.						
Street Address: 56	56 Harrison Street						
Internal Address: Su	Suite 203A						
City: Ne	New Rochelle						
State/Country: NE	NEW YORK						
Postal Code: 103	10801						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number							
		12842					
Application Number: 12842959 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (202)371-2540 Phone: 2023712600 Fax Number: 2023712600							
Fax Number: (202)371-2540 Phone: 2023712600							
Empile shill @alvaf.com							
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.							
Correspondent Name:							
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			1452.4060002				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Salvador M. Bezos				
Total Attachments: 3 source=14524060002assignment2#page1.tif source=14524060002assignment2#page2.tif source=14524060002assignment2#page3.tif PATENT 501707705 REEL: 027145 FRAME: 0611							

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY CO SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YO		
	<u>X</u>	
- -	:	
In re	•	Chapter 11
SILICON GRAPHICS, INC., et al.,	:	Case No. 09-11701 (MG)
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
	: x	

ORDER GRANTING DEBTORS' AND RACKABLE SYSTEMS, INC.'S JOINT MOTION IN AID OF CLOSING FOR (I) AN ORDER PURSUANT TO SECTION 1112(B) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE VOLUNTARILY DISMISSING CHAPTER 11 CASE OF DEBTOR SILICON GRAPHICS FEDERAL, INC.; AND (II) AN ORDER CHANGING THE NAME OF DEBTOR SILICON GRAPHICS, INC.

Upon the motion (the "<u>Motion</u>")¹ jointly filed by Silicon Graphics, Inc., on behalf of itself and its affiliated debtors and debtors in possession in the above-captioned cases (collectively, the "<u>Debtors</u>"), and Rackable Systems, Inc., for an order (the "<u>Order</u>") (i) dismissing the chapter 11 case of Debtor Silicon Graphics Federal, Inc. ("<u>SG Federal</u>") pursuant to § 1112(b) of title 11 of the United States Code (the "<u>Bankruptcy Code</u>"); and (ii) changing the name of Debtor Silicon Graphics, Inc. ("<u>SGI</u>"); and it appearing that venue of the Motion in this district is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409; and it appearing that the Motion is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b); and this Court having determined that the relief requested in the Motion is in the best interests of the Debtors, their estates, their creditors, and other parties-in-interest; and it appearing that proper and adequate notice of the Motion has been given and that no other or further notice is necessary; and after due deliberation thereon; and good and sufficient cause appearing therefor;

1

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. The Motion is GRANTED to the extent provided herein.

2. Notwithstanding any Bankruptcy Rule or Local Bankruptcy Rule of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York, the chapter 11 case of SG Federal is hereby dismissed effective *nunc pro tunc* as of the Closing of the Sale, and all other conditions of this Order shall be immediately effective and enforceable upon its entry.

3. The Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court shall take such action as is necessary to close the SG Federal case.

4. The professionals of SG Federal are relieved of all obligations with respect to SG Federal.

5. Donlin, Recano & Company, Inc., Bankruptcy Court-appointed claims agent for SG Federal, shall remove from the claims registry any and all proofs of claim filed against such chapter 11 debtor.

6. The accrual of any fees in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6) as to SG Federal shall cease as of the date hereof; and it is further

7. The name of SGI is hereby changed to Graphics Properties Holdings, Inc.

8. Upon entry of this Order, the Debtors shall file a notice (the "<u>Name</u>

<u>Change Notice</u>") with this Court of the change in name of SGI to Graphics Properties Holdings, Inc.

9. Upon the filing of the Name Change Notice, the Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court shall take such action as is necessary to effectuate the change in name of SGI to Graphics Properties Holdings, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 027145 FRAME: 0613

2

10. This Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all matters

arising from or related to the implementation or interpretation of this Order.

Dated: New York, New York June 3, 2009

> /s/Martin Glenn UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

11925029_2.DOC

RECORDED: 10/31/2011

PATENT REEL: 027145 FRAME: 0614